

2018

**State of Utah, Plaintiff/Petitioner, v. Calvin Paul Stewart,
Defendant/Respondent : Reply Brief**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Douglas Thompson, Utah County Public Defenders Assoc.; counsel for appellant.

Jeffrey D. Mann, Sean D. Reyes; Kelsy B. Young, Utah County Attorney's Office; counsel for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Utah v. Stewart*, No. 20180847 (Utah Supreme Court, 2018).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3483

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Stewart Misconstrues This Court’s Binding Precedent, Which, When Properly Understood, Mandates Reversal.....	1
A. Rule 4(f) may not be used to remedy an alleged denial of the right to counsel on appeal	3
1. Stewart improperly focuses his argument on whether his appeal without counsel was meaningful.....	3
2. This Court should reject Stewart’s invitation to disavow its precedent	8
B. Stewart is incorrect that the court of appeals could reverse the trial court’s conclusion that Stewart failed to meet his burden of proof	13
C. Other procedures are available to seek redress for the alleged denial of the right to counsel on appeal	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	13
<i>Douglas v. People of State of California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019)	11, 12
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	5
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	13

STATE CASES

<i>Manning v. State</i> , 2005 UT 61, 122 P.3d 628.....	3, 9, 15
<i>Rucker v. Dalton</i> , 598 P.2d 1336 (Utah 1979).....	17, 18
<i>Sandoval v. State</i> , 2019 UT 13, –P.3d–	19
<i>State v. Allgier</i> , 2017 UT 84, 416 P.3d 546.....	10, 13
<i>State v. Archuleta</i> , 812 P.2d 80 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	15, 18
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2014 UT 61, 342 P.3d 789.....	2, 6, 8, 13
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 817 P.2d 774 (Utah 1991).....	2, 15
<i>State v. Rees</i> , 2005 UT 69, 125 P.3d 874.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Robles-Vazquez</i> , 2015 UT App 108, 349 P.3d 769.....	16
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2012 UT 29, 282 P.3d 998	17
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2018 UT App 151, –P.3d–	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 395 N.W.2d 762 (Neb. 1986).....	7

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-102 (West 2017)	20
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-106 (West 2017)	20

STATE RULES

Utah R. App. P. 4.....*passim*
Utah R. App. P. 21.....22
Utah R. App. P. 24.....1, 22
